

C.A. No. 13-01234

---

**In the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

---

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

---

STATE OF PROGRESS,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

AND

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
PROGRESS  
NOS. 155-CV-2012 & 165-CV-2012

---

BRIEF FOR STATE OF PROGRESS  
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
Procedural Issues.....	8
I.     THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED BONHOMME'S SUIT BECAUSE BONHOMME WAS NOT THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST, AND HE FAILED TO JOIN PMI, THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST. ....	8
A. <u>PMI, Not Bonhomme, Is the Real Party in Interest in This Action</u> .....	8
B. <u>Even If Bonhomme Is a Real Party in Interest, PMI Is a Necessary Party That Must Be                 Joined</u> .....	9
1. Proceeding Without PMI May Impair PMI's Ability to Protect Its Interests ....	11
2. Proceeding Without PMI Leaves Maleau Subject to a Substantial Risk of Subsequent Suits .....	11
C. <u>Bonhomme Lacks Standing, thus His Suit Should Be Dismissed</u> .....	12
1. Bonhomme Has Not Suffered an Actual Injury .....	12
2. A Favorable Decision Will Not Redress Bonhomme's Claimed Injury. ....	13
II.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT BONHOMME, A FOREIGN NATIONAL, WAS NOT ENTITLED TO BRING A CITIZEN SUIT UNDER THE CWA .....	13
A. <u>The Meaning of "Citizen" in the Citizen Suit Provision Is Unambiguous</u> .....	15
B. <u>A Literal Reading Does Not Produce Absurd Results</u> .....	15
C. <u>A Literal Meaning Is Not at Odds with Any Clearly Expressed Congressional Intent</u> ...	16

Substantive Issues .....	16
III. <u>Both Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1 Are Jurisdictional Waters, Because They Have Relatively Permanent Connections to and Significant Nexus With Navigable Waters</u> .....	17
A. <u>Water Is Jurisdictional If It Satisfies Either the Relatively Permanent Flow Test or the Significant Nexus</u> .....	17
1. Neither Opinion Can Definitively Control the Result in <i>Rapanos</i> , Because Neither Legal Test Is a Complete Subset of the Other's Restriction on CWA Jurisdiction ...	17
i. <i>The Relatively Permanent Flow Test Is an Overinclusive and Underinclusive Subset of the Significant Nexus Test</i> .....	18
ii. <i>The Significant Nexus Standard Is Also Overinclusive and Underinclusive</i> .....	18
2. Using Both Legal Tests, Applied Disjunctively, Gives More Complete Guidance to Federal Courts in Implementing <i>Rapanos</i> .....	19
B. <u>Both Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1 Are Jurisdictional Waters, Because They Have Relatively Permanent Connections to and Significant Nexus With Navigable Waters</u> ....	19
1. Both Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1 Have Significant Nexus with Navigable Waters ...	20
i. <i>Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1 Are Adjacent to Navigable Waters, Which Supports a Significant Nexus</i> .....	20
ii. <i>Reedy Creek's and Ditch C-1's Intimate Hydrological Connections with Other Navigable Waters Supports a Significant Nexus</i> .....	21
iii. <i>Reedy Creek Is Itself a Regulated Water of the United States, Because It Is an Interstate Water, Is Important to Interstate Commerce, and Affects Downstream Navigable Water Quality..</i>	21
2. Both Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1 Have Relatively Permanent Connections to Navigable Waters .....	22
IV. STORM WATER RUNOFF FROM MALEAU'S MINING WASTE PILES IS NOT A POINT SOURCE UNDER THE CWA, BECAUSE DISCHARGES NOT COLLECTED OR CHANNELED INTO A DISCRETE CONVEYANCE FALL UNDER THE PURVIEW OF NONPOINT SOURCES .....	23
A. <u>Uncollected Storm Water Runoff Does Not Become a Point Source When It Percolates Through Maleau's Mining Waste Piles</u> .....	25
B. <u>Nonpoint Source Pollution Is More Properly Regulated Through Tracking and Targeting Methods</u> .....	26

V.	BONHOMME VIOLATES THE CWA BY ADDING ARSENIC TO REEDY CREEK THROUGH A CULVERT ON HIS PROPERTY REGARDLESS OF ITS ORIGIN .....	27
A.	<u>Bonhomme's Culvert is a Point Source Which Discharges Pollutants into a Navigable Waterway</u> .....	28
B.	<u>Owners and operators of point sources cannot escape liability without proving that the pollutant reached the water through a confined, discrete conveyance.</u> .....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	29

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>A Book Named "John Cleland's Memoirs of a Woman of Pleasure" v. Attorney Gen. of Com. of Mass.</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966) .....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	16
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	23
<i>Gwaltz of Smithfield, LTD. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	16
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	26
<i>Judice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977) .....	13, 15, 16
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	11, 21, 22, 23
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	11, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>South Florida Water Management Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	26

### United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	21, 27
<i>Gibson v. Office of Atty. Gen.</i> , 561 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10

<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Lewis; Ecological Rights Foundation v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> 628 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Hillman v. I.R.S.</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771(D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>Lockett v. E.P.A.</i> , 319 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>N. California River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Sigmon Coal Co., Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Const Co Inc.</i> 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	29, 32
<i>Tankersley v. Albright</i> , 514 F.2d 956 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	14
<i>U-Haul Intern., Inc. v. Jartra, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 482 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2409 (U.S. 2012) .....	22
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>United States v. Morison</i> , 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	18

<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	27
---	----

<i>U.S. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	16
---	----

<i>Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 485 F.2d 78 (4th Cir. 1973) .....	13, 14
